such indebtedness outstanding, consisting of $12.0 million of bank debt on Princess Katherine and $4.3 million of bank debt on Princess
Marina. As of September 30, 2004, our outstanding indebtedness under the Prior Notes and these two credit facilities had a weighted
average interest rate of 9.62% and would have matured at certain dates between 2007 and 2008.

38

Edgar Filing: ULTRAPETROL BAHAMAS LTD - Form F-4

61

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth (1) our actual consolidated capitalization as of September 30, 2004, (2) pro forma as of such date to give
effect to the UP Offshore Deconsolidation, and (3) pro forma as adjusted to give effect to the offering of our outstanding notes and the
application of the net proceeds. You should read this table in conjunction with the information in the sections entitled �Use of Proceeds,�
�Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,� �Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated
Financial Information,� �Selected Historical Consolidated Financial Data� and �Description of Credit Facilities and Other Indebtedness� and our
historical consolidated financial statements, together with the respective notes thereto, included elsewhere in this prospectus.

As of September 30, 2004

Pro Forma
Actual Pro Forma As Adjusted

(Dollars in millions)
Cash and cash equivalents $ 15.0 $ 14.0 $ 14.3

Debt:
Existing credit facilities(1) $ 16.3 $ 16.3 $ �
Existing credit facilities of non-guarantor subsidiaries(2) 41.5 36.4 36.4
Prior Notes(3) 122.6 122.6 �
9% First Preferred Ship Mortgage Notes due 2014(4) � � 180.0

Total debt(5) 180.4 175.3 216.4
Minority interest 40.3 10.6 10.6
Total shareholders� equity(6) 36.0 36.0 29.5

Total capitalization $256.7 $221.9 $256.5

(1) As of September 30, 2004, approximately $16.3 million was outstanding, consisting of $12.0 million of bank debt on Princess Katherine
and $4.3 million of bank debt on Princess Marina. The credit facility with respect to Princess Katherine was entered into in May 2004
with DSB. It was a four year loan that had an interest rate of LIBOR + 1.625%. The credit facility with respect to the Princess Marina was
entered into in June 2000 with DVB. It was a seven year loan that had an interest rate of LIBOR + 1.25%.

(2) Includes the current portion of capital lease obligations and capital lease obligations, net of current portion.

[…]

pro forma adjustments do not purport to be and should not be considered indicative of what our actual financial position or results of operations
would have been if the transactions had been completed as of the date or for the periods presented or for any future date or for any period.

We cannot assure you that the assumptions used in the preparation of the pro forma condensed consolidated financial information will prove
to be correct. You should read the pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements together with �Use of Proceeds� and �Management�s
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,� our consolidated historical financial statements, and the consolidated
historical financial statements of UABL Limited and the notes thereto, and the other financial information included elsewhere in this prospectus.

41

Edgar Filing: ULTRAPETROL BAHAMAS LTD - Form F-4

65

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

For the Nine Month Period Ended September 30, 2004
(Unaudited)

Ultrapetrol Adjustments for
(Bahamas) Adjustments the UP Adjustments

Limited for the UABL Offshore for the Pro Forma
Historical Acquisition Deconsolidation Refinancing Consolidated

(A) (B) (C) (D)
(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

Revenues ocean fleet $ 39,862 $ (27) $ $ $ 39,835
Revenues river fleet 31,672 8,340 40,012

Total revenues 71,534 8,313 79,847

Voyage expenses ocean fleet 499 499
Voyage expenses river fleet 9,545 3,540 13,085
Running cost ocean fleet 9,622 9,622
Running cost river fleet 9,249 2,221 11,470
Amortization of dry dock expense 3,597 3,597
Depreciation of property and
equipment 9,783 823 (3) 10,603
Administrative expenses &
management fees 5,852 659 (507) 6,004

Total operating expenses 48,147 7,243 (510) 54,880

Operating profit 23,387 1,070 510 24,967

Financial expense (12,340) (458) (32) (2,020) (14,850)
Financial gain on extinguishment of
debt 1,344 1,344
Investment in affiliates 233 (10) (94) 129
Other net income (expenses) 344 (7) 337

Total other expenses (10,419) (468) (133) (2,020) (13,040)

Minority interest (568) (246) (814)
Income tax (178) (150) (131) (459)

Net (loss) income(1) $ 12,222 $ 452 $ $(2,020) $ 10,654

(1) The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of operations do not include the loss of $6,466 on the early extinguishment of
the Prior Notes, which is non-recurring. Therefore, no corresponding pro forma adjustments have been made for such non-recurring
charge. Such loss was recorded in the period in which the �Refinancing� was consummated, which was the fourth quarter of 2004.

The accompanying introduction and the notes appearing after these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information are
an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated income statement of Ultrapetrol (Bahamas) Limited.

42

Edgar Filing: ULTRAPETROL BAHAMAS LTD - Form F-4

66

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

For the Year Ended December 31, 2003

(Unaudited)

Ultrapetrol
(Bahamas) Adjustments Adjustments for the Adjustments

Limited for the UABL UP Offshore for the Pro Forma
Historical Acquisition Deconsolidation Refinancing Consolidated

(A) (B) (C) (D)
(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

Revenues ocean fleet $ 65,014 $ (108) $ $ $ 64,906
Revenues river fleet 10,219 36,006 46,225

Total revenues 75,233 35,898 111,131

Voyage expenses ocean fleet 12,605 12,605
Voyage expenses river fleet 39 5,780 5,819
Running cost ocean fleet 21,963 21,963
Running cost river fleet 6,696 13,489 20,185
Amortization of dry dock expense 7,232 7,232
Depreciation of property and
equipment 15,335 3,027 18,362
Administrative expenses &
management fees 7,818 3,813 (309) 11,322

Total operating expenses 71,688 26,109 (309) 97,488

Operating profit 3,545 9,789 309 13,643

Financial expense (16,207) (1,359) (2,695) (20,261)
Financial gain on extinguishment of
debt 1,782 1,782
Investment in affiliates 3,140 (3,358) (85) (303)
Other net income (expenses) (2,260) (4) (2,264)

Total other expenses (13,545) (4,717) (89) (2,695) (21,046)

Minority interest (1,333) (220) (1,553)
Income tax (185) (97) (282)

Net (loss) income(1) $(11,518) $ 4,975 $ $(2,695) $ (9,238)

(1) The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statements of operations do not include the loss of $6,466 on the early extinguishment of
the Prior Notes, which is non-recurring. Therefore, no corresponding pro forma adjustments have been made for such non-recurring
charge. Such loss was recorded in the period in which the �Refinancing� was consummated, which was the fourth quarter of 2004.

The accompanying introduction and the notes appearing after these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information are
an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated income statement of Ultrapetrol (Bahamas) Limited.

43

Edgar Filing: ULTRAPETROL BAHAMAS LTD - Form F-4

67

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

as of September 30, 2004
(Unaudited)

Ultrapetrol
(Bahamas) Adjustments for the Adjustments

Limited UP Offshore for the Pro Forma
Historical Deconsolidation Refinancing Consolidated

(E)
(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 15,051 $ (1,079) $ 380(F) $ 14,352
Restricted cash 2,549 2,549
Investments 3,183 (2,851) 332
Accounts receivable 10,619 10,619
Due from related parties 4,873 (417) 4,456
Inventories 2,043 2,043
Prepaid expenses 3,765 (94) 3,671
Other receivables 4,690 (109) 4,581

Total current assets 46,773 (4,550) 380 42,603

NONCURRENT ASSETS
Dry dock 9,821 9,821
Other receivables 8,609 8,609
Due from related parties 2,424 2,242
Property and equipment 200,058 (39,229) 160,829
Restricted cash � 30,000(J) 30,000
Investment in affiliate 2,266 9,138 11,404
Other assets 3,699 (185) 3,134(G) 6,648

Total noncurrent assets 226,877 (30,276) 33,134 229,735

Total assets $273,650 $(34,826) $ 33,514 $272,338

LIABILITIES, MINORITY INTEREST AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 9,006 $ (3) $ $ 9,003
Due to related parties � �
Current portion of other financial payable 18,260 (6,004)(H) 12,256
Current portion of capital lease obligations 684 684
Other payables 1,069 (8) 1,061

Total current liabilities 29,019 (11) (6,004) 23,004

NONCURRENT LIABILITIES
10 1/2% First Preferred Ship Mortgage Notes due
2008 122,641 (122,641)(H) �
New First Preferred Ship Mortgage Notes due 2014 � 180,000(H) 180,000
Other long term financial payable, net of current
portion 45,344 (5,100) (11,375)(H) 28,869
Capital lease obligations, net of current portion 359 359

Edgar Filing: ULTRAPETROL BAHAMAS LTD - Form F-4

68

Total noncurrent liabilities 168,344 (5,100) 45,984 209,228

Total liabilities 197,363 (5,111) 39,980 232,232

MINORITY INTEREST 35,583 (29,715) 5,868

MINORITY INTEREST SUBJECT TO PUT
RIGHT 4,773 4,773

SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Common stock 21 21
Paid-in capital 68,884 68,884
Treasury stock (20,332) (20,332)
Accumulated deficit (12,780) (6,466)(I) (19,246)
Accumulated other comprehensive income 138 138

Total Shareholders� equity 35,931 (6,466) 29,465

Total liabilities, minority interest and
shareholders� equity $273,650 $(34,826) $ 33,514 $272,338

The accompanying introduction and the notes appearing after these unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information are
an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet of Ultrapetrol (Bahamas) Limited.

44

Edgar Filing: ULTRAPETROL BAHAMAS LTD - Form F-4

69

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(A): The amounts in this column represent our historical results for the applicable period, which includes the operations of UABL Limited
and UABL Terminals on a consolidated basis from April 23, 2004, the date of the UABL Equity Acquisition, using the consolidation method.
Prior to acquisition, the equity method was used.

(B): The amounts in this column represent the adjustments to reflect the acquisition of the River Business as if it had occurred on January 1,
2003 as detailed as follows.

Adjustments for the Nine Month Period Ended September 30, 2004:

UABL UABL
Limited Terminals Consolidation Adjustments

Historical Historical Pro Forma Adjustments for the UABL
(B.1) (B.1) Adjustments (B.5) Acquisition

(In thousands of U.S. dollars)
Revenues ocean fleet $ � $ � $ $ (27)(1) $ (27)
Revenues river fleet 14,617 � (1,831)(B.2) (4,446)(4) 8,340

Total revenues 14,617 � (1,831) (4,473) 8,313

Voyage expenses ocean fleet � �
Voyage expenses river fleet 8,774 � (2,524)(B.3) (2,710)(3) 3,540
Running cost ocean fleet � �
Running cost river fleet 3,941 16 (1,736)(2) 2,221
Amortization of dry dock expense � �
Depreciation of property and
equipment 1,166 � (37)(B.4) (306)(5) 823
Administrative expenses &
management fees 686 � (27)(1) 659

Total operating expenses 14,567 16 (2,561) (4,779) 7,243

Operating profit 50 (16) 730 306 1,070

Financial expense (458) � (458)
Financial gain on extinguishment of
debt � �
Investment in affiliates � 18 (28)(5) (10)
Other net income (expenses) � �

Total other expenses (458) 18 (28) (468)

Minority interest � �
Income tax (150) � (150)

Net (loss) income $ (558) $ 2 $ 730 $ 278 $ 452

45

Edgar Filing: ULTRAPETROL BAHAMAS LTD - Form F-4

70

Adjustments for the Year Ended December 31, 2003:

UABL UABL
Limited Terminals Consolidation Adjustments

Historical Historical Pro Forma Adjustments for the UABL
(B.1) (B.1) Adjustments (B.5) Acquisition

(In thousands of U.S. dollars)
Revenues ocean fleet $ � $  � $ $ (108)(1) $ (108)
Revenues river fleet 60,260 � (7,344)(B.2) (16,910)(4) 36,006

Total revenues 60,260 � (7,344) (17,018) 35,898

Voyage expenses ocean fleet � �
Voyage expenses river fleet 26,130 � (10,131)(B.3) (10,219)(3) 5,780
Running cost ocean fleet � �
Running cost river fleet 20,097 83 (6,691)(2) 13,489
Amortization of dry dock expense � �
Depreciation of property and
equipment 4,398 � (147)(B.4) (1,224)(5) 3,027
Administrative expenses &
management fees 3,912 9 (108)(1) 3,813

Total operating expenses 54,537 92 (10,278) (18,242) 26,109

Operating profit 5,723 (92) 2,934 1,224 9,789

Financial expense (1,359) � (1,359)
Financial gain on extinguishment of
debt � �
Investment in affiliates � (93) (3,265)(5) (3,358)
Other net income (expenses) � �

Total other expenses (1,359) (93) (3,265) (4,717)

Minority interest � �
Income tax (97) � (97)

Net (loss) income $ 4,267 $(185) $ 2,934 $ (2,041) $ 4,975

(B.1): Represents the historical results for UABL Limited and UABL Terminals, respectively, for the period prior to April 23, 2004, the
date of the UABL Equity Acquisition.

(B.2): Reflects the adjustment necessary to eliminate the management fee payments from ACBL to Lonehort Inc., a subsidiary of UABL
Limited, for the operation of the 50 barges and seven push boats (the �Fleet�) acquired by us.

(B.3): Reflects the adjustments necessary to eliminate the operating lease payments from UABL Limited and its subsidiaries to ACBL.
Prior to the UABL Equity Acquisition, UABL and its subsidiaries leased the Fleet from ACBL under a lease agreement, pursuant to which

[…]

maturity and contains a covenant that requires Braddock to provide a minimum level of collateral to secure the loans provided thereunder, as
well as certain other restrictive covenants that, among other things, limit Braddock�s ability to incur additional indebtedness, pay dividends, repay
indebtedness, make investments, merge or consolidate, change its lines of business, and amend the terms of subordinated debt. The agreement
governing the facility also contains customary events of default, subject to grace periods, as appropriate. See �Description of Credit Facilities and
Other Indebtedness.�

We expect to make capital expenditures of approximately $41.0 million in the fiscal year 2005 using the Escrowed Proceeds and certain
other funds. These capital expenditures are expected to be primarily related to acquiring new vessels.

58

Edgar Filing: ULTRAPETROL BAHAMAS LTD - Form F-4

90

The following schedule summarizes our contractual obligations and commercial commitments as of September 30, 2004 on a pro forma
basis after giving effect to the Refinancing and the UP Offshore Deconsolidation:

Payments Due by Period

Current 1-3 3-5 After
Contractual Obligations Total (a) Years Years 5 Years

(In thousands of U.S. dollars)
1. Long-Term Debt Obligations(b)
 � Calyon Bank(c)(d) 7,767 718 7,049
 � International Finance Corporation(d) 18,588 449 6,293 5,734 6,112
 � KfW(d) 8,908 217 3,736 3,390 1,565
 � Citibank NA(d) 1,859 143 620 572 524
 � Transamerica Leasing Inc. 4,184 644 3,540

2. The notes offered hereby 342,000 32,400 32,400 277,200
3. Capital (Finance) Lease Obligations
 � Touax LPG S.A. 1,098 183 915

4. Operating Lease Obligations
5. Contractual Obligations
 � Purchase UP Offshore common shares(e) 1,042 1,042

6. Other Long-Term Liabilities Reflected on the
Company�s Balance Sheet under GAAP of the
primary financial statements
 � Minority interest subject to put rights 4,773 4,773

Total 390,219 3,396 54,553 42,096 290,174

(a) Represents the period from September 30, 2004 through December 31, 2004.

(b) Represents our subsidiaries� obligations under their senior secured credit facilities.

(c) Represents a loan with Calyon Bank used to purchase the Cape Pampas, our Capsize bulk carrier of which we own 60%. On October 27,
2004, this loan was refinanced with a $10.0 million facility with DSB. See �Description of Credit Facilities and Other Indebtedness.�

(d) For the calculation of interest on loans that accrue interest at LIBOR, the Company applied the value of such rate as of September 30,
2004.

(e) We have entered into a subscription agreement with LAIF and Comintra Enterprises Ltd. under which we have agreed to subscribe and